company’s capital from 17.6% to 21%;

4) Early-retirement costs (25.7 M.€ after tax) relating to the actual departure of 202 Employees due to early retirement and to disability and 65 departures realised at the beginning of 2011.
5) Decrease in the amounts set aside for loan impairments by virtue of the utilisation of the extraordinary impairment charge made in Dec.09 (23.6 M.€ after tax).
6) Within the ambit of the measures adopted by the Stability and Growth Programme II (PEC II) a state tax surcharge of 2.5% was introduced by Law 12-A / 2010 of 30 June to be applied

to that part of taxable profit which exceeds 2 M.€. As a consequence, BPI recalculated the Group’s deferred taxes recorded as at 31 December 2009, having registered a gain of 10 M.€
in 2010 net profit (in the caption “corporate income tax”), as prescribed in IAS 12. The remaining amount (1 M.€) refers to the tax effect of the other non-recurring impacts.

Non-recurring impacts on 2011 earnings:
The non-recurring impacts on 2011 net profit are described in detail in pages 52 to 55 of the present Report.

Non-
recurring

2011

Recurring
results

As
reported

Non-
recurring

20102010
proforma2

Recurring
results

As
reported

∆%
Recurring

results

Net interest income (narrow sense) 1 626.4 626.4 626.4 543.3 543.3 (13.3%)

Other income1 2 38.1 38.1 38.1 33.4 33.4 (12.3%)

Net interest income [= 1 + 2] 3 664.5 664.5 664.5 576.8 576.8 (13.2%)
Technical result from insurance contracts 4 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.0 (46.1) (30.1) (0.5%)

Commissions and other similar income (net) 5 313.9 313.9 313.9 297.0 297.0 (5.4%)

Profits from financial operations 6 119.2 97.3 21.8 3 119.2 97.4 108.8 206.2 0.1%

Operating income and charges 7 (15.0) (14.9) (14.9) 11.5 (41.2) (29.7) 177.3%

Net operating revenue [= Σ 3 to 7] 8 1 098.7 1 076.9 21.8 1 098.8 998.7 21.5 1 020.1 (7.3%)
Personnel costs 9 430.9 395.4 36.1 4 431.5 378.1 39.9 418.0 (4.4%)

Outside supplies and services 10 232.1 232.1 232.1 228.1 2.8 230.8 (1.8%)

Depreciation of fixed assets 11 45.2 45.2 45.2 36.8 36.8 (18.5%)

Operating costs [= Σ 9 to 11] 12 708.2 672.8 36.1 708.8 643.0 42.7 685.7 (4.4%)
Operating profit [= 8 - 12] 13 390.5 404.2 (14.3) 389.9 355.7 (21.2) 334.4 (12.0%)
Recovery of loans written-off 14 15.9 15.9 15.9 20.3 20.3 28.1%

Loan provisions and impairments 15 121.1 154.3 (33.2) 5 121.1 144.8 68.3 213.2 (6.2%)

Other impairments and provisions 16 29.1 29.1 29.1 52.8 445.3 498.1 81.2%

Profits before taxes [= 13 + 14 - 15 - 16] 17 256.1 236.6 18.9 255.5 178.4 (534.9) (356.5) (24.6%)
Corporate income tax 18 (5.7) 5.1 (11.0) 6 (5.9) (7.1) (134.1) (141.2) (239.4%)

Equity-accounted results of subsidiaries 19 29.1 29.1 29.1 28.4 28.4 (2.5%)

Income attributable to minority interest 20 105.7 105.7 105.7 98.0 98.0 (7.3%)

Net profit [= 17 - 18 + 19 - 20] 21 185.2 154.9 29.9 184.8 115.9 (400.8) (284.9) (25.2%)
Cash flow after taxation [= 21 + 11 + 15 + 16] 22 380.6 383.5 (3.3) 380.2 350.4 112.8 463.2 (8.6%)

Table 20

Consolidated income statement Amounts in M.€

50 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

At 31 December 2011, Banco BPI presents an adequate
capitalisation level, a loans / deposits ratio which already
complies with the rule applicable from 2014, a reduced
recourse to the European Central Bank (also complying
with the limit applicable in 2014), full cover of pension
liabilities by the respective pension funds1 and good risk
indicators.

Adequate capitalisation
The Core Tier I capital ratio – essentially shareholders’
equity and minority interests excluding preference shares
– stood at 9.2%, up 0.5 p.p. in relation with the

[…]

The recurring activity in domestic business operations
generated net profit of 25.9 M.€ in 2011 (56.6 M.€ in
2010).

The 30.7 M.€ decrease in net profit relative to recurring
net profit in the previous year is mainly explained:

� by the 76.6 M.€ drop in net interest income as a result
of the higher average cost of time deposits;

� by the increase of 22.9 M.€ in impairment charges, net
of loan recoveries.

Those impacts were only partially offset:

� by the decrease of 35.4 M.€ in operating costs;
� by the lower charge for corporate income tax of

19.2 M.€.

Domestic activity net profit Recurring net profit in the
domestic activity

M.€

0907 11

278

10

-375

08

85

10

87

Chart 42 Chart 43

2010 2011

M.€

57
26

RECURRING RESULTS FROM DOMESTIC OPERATIONS

1) Considering the retrospective application of the accounting policy for the recognition of actuarial and financial variances directly in shareholders’ equity to the 2010 financial statements.
2) Unit linked gross margin, income from securities (variable yield) and commissions related to deferred cost (net).

Domestic activity income statement Amounts in M.€

2010
proforma1

Recurring results

2010 2011

Non-recurring

2010 2011

As reported

2010 2011 ∆ M.€ ∆%

Net interest income (narrow sense) 1 417.2 417.2 345.3 417.2 345.3 (71.9) (17.2%)

Other income2 2 38.1 38.1 33.4 38.1 33.4 (4.7) (12.3%)

Net interest income [= 1 + 2] 3 455.4 455.4 378.8 455.4 378.8 (76.6) (16.8%)
Technical result from insurance contracts 4 16.1 16.1 (30.1) (46.1) 16.1 16.0 (0.1) (0.5%)

Commissions and other similar income (net) 5 267.4 267.4 253.6 267.4 253.6 (13.8) (5.2%)

Profits from financial operations 6 50.9 50.9 142.8 21.8 108.8 29.1 34.0 4.9 16.9%

Operating income and charges 7 (13.8) (13.8) (29.7) (41.2) (13.8) 11.5 25.3 183.8%

Net operating revenue [= Σ 3 to 7] 8 775.9 776.0 715.4 21.8 21.5 754.1 693.9 (60.2) (8.0%)
Personnel costs 9 381.2 381.8 365.1 36.1 39.9 345.8 325.2 (20.6) (5.9%)

Outside supplies and services 10 186.3 186.3 182.6 2.8 186.3 179.8 (6.5) (3.5%)

Depreciation of fixed assets 11 34.0 34.0 25.6 34.0 25.6 (8.3) (24.5%)

Operating costs [= Σ 9 to 11] 12 601.5 602.2 573.3 36.1 42.7 566.1 530.6 (35.4) (6.3%)
Operating profit [= 8 - 12] 13 174.3 173.8 142.0 (14.3) (21.2) 188.1 163.3 (24.8) (13.2%)
Recovery of loans written-off 14 13.8 13.8 17.5 13.8 17.5 3.7 27.1%

Loan provisions and impairments 15 99.9 99.9 203.8 (33.2) 68.3 133.1 135.4 2.3 1.7%

Other impairments and provisions 16 22.4 22.4 492.0 445.3 22.4 46.7 24.4 108.8%

Profits before taxes [= 13 + 14 - 15 -16] 17 65.8 65.2 (536.3) 18.9 (534.9) 46.3 (1.4) (47.7) (103.1%)
Corporate income tax 18 (5.2) (5.3) (147.6) (11.0) (134.1) 5.6 (13.5) (19.2) -

Equity-accounted results of subsidiaries 19 23.0 23.0 21.5 23.0 21.5 (1.5) (6.6%)

Minority interests 20 7.0 7.0 7.7 7.0 7.7 0.7 9.3%

Net profit [= 17 - 18 + 19 - 20] 21 86.9 86.5 (374.9) 29.9 (400.8) 56.6 25.9 (30.7) (54.2%)
Cash flow after taxation [= 21 +11 +15 + 16] 22 243.2 242.8 346.6 (3.3) 112.8 246.1 233.8 (12.4) (5.0%)

Table 28

60 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

Domestic activity

BALANCE SHEET
The domestic operations balance sheet mainly reflects
the commercial banking business carried on in Portugal.
At the end of 2011, loans to Customers represent 71%
of assets and Customer resources constitute the principal
source of balance sheet funding. On-balance sheet
Customer resources (excluding capitalisation insurance)
fund 81.9% of loans.

On-balance sheet Customer resources and medium and
long-term debt represented 81.9% of assets.

Short-term funding corresponds to securities repos
(1 143 M.€), to the net debtor position on the interbank

[…]

Finally, as regards Dr. Roberto Setúbal, which served as a non-executive Director since March 1994, the Bank

benefited from his advice and his enormous prestige, taking advantage of his prominent role in the articulation with

Banco Itaú where he is Executive Chairman.

The Bank expresses its acknowledgement and its gratitude to all.

The Board also expresses its gratitude for the cooperation received from the Authorities within the scope of their

respective jurisdictions against a particularly challenging backdrop.

Oporto, 27 March 2012

The Board of Directors

This page was intentionally left blank.

Consolidated financial
statements

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2011, 31 DECEMBER 2010 PROFORMA
AND 1 JANUARY 2010 PROFORMA

104 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these balance sheets.

(Amounts expressed in thousands of euro)

The Accountant The Board of Directors

1 Jan. 10
Proforma

Net Net

31 Dec. 10
Proforma

Net

31 Dec. 11

Amounts before
impairment,

depreciation and
amortisation

Notes Impairment,
depreciation and

amortisation

ASSETS

Cash and deposits at central banks 4.1 1 145 118 1 145 118 1 328 222 1 443 315

Deposits at other credit institutions 4.2 384 768 384 768 338 551 296 744

Financial assets held for trading and at fair value
through profit or loss 4.3 / 4.4 937 490 937 490 1 241 651 1 791 149

Financial assets available for sale 4.5 6 847 875 69 750 6 778 125 8 156 321 8 934 978

Loans and advances to credit institutions 4.6 2 337 594 3 2 337 591 1 439 145 2 347 750

Loans and advances to Customers 4.7 28 994 515 676 251 28 318 264 30 055 006 29 955 585

Held to maturity investments 4.8 883 923 117 733 766 190 1 043 584 803 124

Hedging derivatives 4.4 279 843 279 843 250 263 316 455

Other tangible assets 4.9 724 440 499 332 225 108 252 077 253 603

Intangible assets 4.10 94 161 84 604 9 557 6 378 9 714

Investments in associated companies and jointly
controlled entities 4.11 179 244 179 244 194 221 158 909

Tax assets 4.12 903 529 903 529 504 255 267 906

Other assets 4.13 / 4.26 746 134 55 044 691 090 669 532 718 460

Total assets 44 458 634 1 502 717 42 955 917 45 479 206 47 297 692

LIABILITIES

Resources of central banks 4.14 2 499 197 1 245 537 2 773 383

Financial liabilities held for trading 4.15 / 4.4 454 238 261 493 318 852

Resources of other credit institutions 4.16 2 071 520 4 726 084 4 702 677

Resources of Customers and other debts 4.17 24 671 328 23 240 863 22 617 852

Debt securities 4.18 6 691 953 7 782 274 9 083 621

Financial liabilities relating to transferred assets 4.19 1 414 597 1 570 418 1 764 610

Hedging derivatives 4.4 661 904 499 444 423 811

Provisions 4.20 128 188 110 573 89 676

Technical provisions 4.21 2 625 181 2 991 907 2 139 437

Tax liabilities 4.22 32 943 38 049 61 305

Participating bonds 4.23 4 637 7 167 11 792

Subordinated debt 4.24 209 854 640 389 652 408

Other liabilities 4.25 / 4.26 667 989 581 988 507 217

Total liabilities 42 133 529 43 696 186 45 146 641

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Subscribed share capital 4.27 990 000 900 000 900 000

Share premium account 4.28 128 432 441 306 441 306

Other equity instruments 4.29 8 030 9 894 10 484

Revaluation reserves 4.30 (1 251 533) (716 874) (210 628)

Other reserves and retained earnings 4.31 900 312 467 842 402 233

(Treasury shares) 4.29 (21 020) (21 699) (23 036)

Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.46 (284 871) 185 179 175 034

Shareholders' equity attributable to the
shareholders of BPI 469 350 1 265 648 1 695 393

Minority interests 4.32 353 038 517 372 455 658

Total shareholders' equity 822 388 1 783 020 2 151 051

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 42 955 917 45 479 206 47 297 692

OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

[…]

Operating expenses (131 236) (25 165)

Other taxes (7 106) (6 163)

Net operating income 4.41 (29 713) (14 958)

Operating income from banking activity 1 020 147 1 098 686

Personnel costs 4.42 (418 013) (430 901)

General administrative costs 4.43 (230 846) (232 148)

Depreciation and amortisation 4.9 / 4.10 (36 846) (45 183)

Overhead costs (685 705) (708 232)

Recovery of loans, interest and expenses 20 324 15 870

Impairment losses and provisions for loans and guarantees, net 4.20 (213 158) (121 116)

Impairment losses and other provisions, net 4.20 (498 060) (29 122)

Net income before income tax (356 452) 256 086

Income tax 4.44 141 191 5 694

Earnings of associated companies (equity method) 4.45 28 415 29 131

Global consolidated net income (186 846) 290 911

Income attributable to minority interests 4.32 (98 025) (105 732)

Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.46 (284 871) 185 179

Earnings per share (in euro)
Basic (0.290) 0.189

Diluted (0.288) 0.187

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements of income.

106 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR YEARS ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 PROFORMA

Consolidated net income (284 871) 98 025 (186 846)

Foreign exchange translation differences 5 007 (1 552) 3 455

Revaluation reserves of financial assets available for sale:

Revaluation of financial assets available for sale (1 175 061) (1 175 061)

Tax effect 349 149 349 149

Transfer to income resulting from sales (79) (79)

Tax effect (45) (45)

Transfer to income resulting from impairment recognized in the period 402 601 402 601

Tax effect (116 231) (116 231)

Actuarial deviations (62 802) (62 802)

Tax effect 18 210 18 210

Valuation of assets of associated companies (8 563) (8 563)

Tax effect 2 869 2 869

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income (584 945) (1 552) (586 497)

Consolidated comprehensive income (869 816) 96 473 (773 343)

Total

31 Dec. 11

Attributable to
shareholders' of the

BPI Group

Attributable to
minority interests

The Accountant

Consolidated financial statements  107

185 179 105 732 290 911

10 854 11 714 22 568

(743 601) (743 601)

222 483 222 483

4 237 4 237

(1 468) (1 468)

1 735 1 735

(486) (486)

(48 900) (48 900)

19 228 19 228

(14 429) (14 429)

4 154 4 154

(546 193) 11 714 (534 479)

(361 014) 117 446 (243 568)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of euro)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

Total

31 Dec. 10 Proforma

Attributable to
shareholders' of the

BPI Group

Attributable to
minority interests

The Board of Directors

108 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

The Accountant

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY FOR YEARS ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 2010 PROFORMA

Revaluation
reserves

Other equity
instruments

Share premium
account

Subscribed
share capital

Balance at 31 December 2009 900 000 441 306 10 484 (210 628)

Impact of the change in accounting policy (note 2)

[…]

Bear Stearns Co-Tx.Var. (27.07.2012)2 3 500 000 3 429 3 441
Bpe Financiaciones-Tx.Vr.-08.02.2012 11 600 000 11 590 11 617
Caixa D'estalvis Cataluna-Tv.06.07.20122 1 500 000 1 456 1 462
Caixa Eco Montepio Geral-Tv.(03.05.2012) 19 304 000 19 217 19 274
Caixanova – Tv – 02-03-20121 10 000 000 9 980 9 994
Caja Valencia Cast.-Tx.Var.(06.06.2012)2 2 000 000 1 904 1 906
Cam Global Finance – Tx.Var.(29.06.2012)2 2 500 000 2 386 2 386
Credito Emiliano – Tv. (04.05.2012)1 1 545 000 1 542 1 547
Criteria Caixa Corp.-4.125%-20.11.2014 14 800 000 14 759 14 828
Dexia Credit Local – Tv – 06.02.2012 5 000 000 5 000 5 018
Dresdner Bank Ag – Tv. (01.08.2012) 2 200 000 198 199
Goldman Sachs Group Inc.-Tv.(04.02.2013)1 1 600 000 1 581 1 586
Hbos Treasury Srvcs Plc-Tv. (14.06.2012) 1 750 000 1 737 1 738

Nature and type of security Book Value ImpairmentQuantity Cost

1) Securities reclassified from the caption FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING under the amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7, in 2008 (notes 2 and 4.48).
2) Securities reclassified from the caption FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING under the amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7, in 2009 (notes 2 and 4.48).

150 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

Bonds (cont.)
Hsbc Finance Corp-Tv. (05.04.2013)1 3 400 000 3 346 3 360
Ibercaja(Ca.Zaragoza A.R.)Tv-20.04.20181 6 000 000 5 859 5 883
Ibercaja(Ca.Zaragoza A.R.)Tv-25.04.20191 8 400 000 8 400 8 430
Iberdrola Finanzas Sau-Tv-08.02.2013 31 000 000 31 000 31 092
Ing Groep Nv-Tv. (11.04.2016)1 3 900 000 3 741 3 757
Ing Verzekeringen Nv – Tv (18.09.2013)1 4 000 000 3 939 3 941
Kraft Foods Inc-5.75%-20.03.20122 6 100 000 6 116 6 390
Morgan Stanley-Tv-29.11.20131 2 500 000 2 399 2 403
Port.Telecom Int.Fin.-3.75%(26.03.2012)1 10 767 000 10 698 11 007
Rci Banque Sa-Tv-24.01.20122 2 600 000 2 588 2 597
Repsol Intl Finance-Tv-16.02.2012 2 500 000 2 499 2 504
Royal Bank Of Scotland-Tv-08.06.20151 5 500 000 5 500 6 009
Royal Bank Of Scotland-Tv-08.06.20152 500 000 500
Santander Intl Debt Sa-Tv-18.01.2013 35 000 000 34 940 35 085
Santander Intl Debt-Tv. (05.04.2013) 2 500 000 2 489 2 499
Santander Intl Debt-Tx.Vr.-25.04.2012 5 100 000 5 091 5 108
Santander Intl Debt-Tx.Vr.-30.01.2012 700 000 700 702
Tdc As – 6.5% (19.04.2012)1 1 000 000 997 1 042
Telecom Italia Spa – Tv – 19.07.2013 2 500 000 2 468 2 479
Telecom Italia Spa-Tv.(06.12.2012)1 2 400 000 2 400 2 704
Telecom Italia Spa-Tv.(06.12.2012)2 300 000 300
Vodafone Group Plc-Tv-06.06.2014 10 000 000 9 876 9 889
Vodafone Group Plc-Tv. (05.09.2013) 17 383 000 17 301 17 325

365 742 367 527
Subordinated debt
Bonds
Cam International-Tv-26.04.20172 1 900 000 1 742 1 749
Fortis Bank Nederland Nv-Tv.(22.06.2015)2 1 000 000 1 000 1 001
Standard Chartered Bank-Tv-28.03.20181 8 500 000 8 235 8 236

10 977 10 986
874 296 883 923 117 733

1) Securities reclassified from the caption FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING under the amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7, in 2008 (notes 2 and 4.48).
2) Securities reclassified from the caption FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING under the amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7, in 2009 (notes 2 and 4.48).

[…]

The caption OPERATIONS ON ASSETS PENDING SETTLEMENT at 31 December
2011 and 2010 includes 15 960 th. euro and 16 209 th. euro,
respectively, relating to taxes to be settled, of which 11 977
th. euro, relates to taxes under litigation which were paid under the
provisions of Decree-Law 248-A / 02 of 14 November.

In addition, at 31 December 2011 and 2010 this caption also
includes:

� 202 787 th. euro. euro and 81 144 th. euro, respectively, relating
to securitisation operations carried out by the BPI Group (notes 4.7
and 4.19), resulting from temporary differences between
settlement of the securitised loans and settlement of the liability
for assets not derecognized;

� 12 419 th. euro and 11 090 th. euro, respectively, relating to
mortgage loans pending settlement.

� 13 311 th. euro and 9 358 th. euro, respectively, relating to
transfers under SEPA (Single Euro Payments Área).

The changes in impairment losses and provisions in 2011 and 2010
are presented in note 4.20.

Balance at 31 Dec. 10 Proforma

Impairment NetGross

Sales and write-offs

ImpairmentGross

Aquisi-
tions and
transfers

Balance at 31 Dec. 11

ImpairmentGross Net

Increase /
Reversals
of impair-

ment

Assets received in settlement
of defaulting loans

Real estate 114 396 (39 985) 74 411 50 678 (25 876) 3 502 (17 078) 139 198 (53 561) 85 637

Equipment 2 423 (818) 1 605 4 855 (5 127) 279 (299) 2 151 (838) 1 313

Others 61 (61) 61 (61)

Other tangible assets

Real estate 408 (94) 314 3 907 (109) 4 315 (203) 4 112

117 288 (40 958) 76 330 59 440 (31 003) 3 781 (17 486) 145 725 (54 663) 91 062

Balance at 31 Dec. 09 Proforma

Impairment NetGross

Sales and write-offs

ImpairmentGross

Aquisi-
tions

Balance at 31 Dec. 10 Proforma

ImpairmentGross Net

Increase /
Reversals
of impair-

ment

Assets received in settlement
of defaulting loans

Real estate 94 583 (31 474) 63 109 42 011 (22 198) 3 836 (12 347) 114 396 (39 985) 74 411

Equipment 5 695 (4 249) 1 446 6 260 (9 532) 3 719 (288) 2 423 (818) 1 605

Others 61 (61) 61 (61)

Other tangible assets

Real estate 408 (94) 314 408 (94) 314

Others 1 780 (729) 1 051 (1 780) 729

102 527 (36 607) 65 920 48 271 (33 510) 8 284 (12 635) 117 288 (40 958) 76 330

156 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

4.14. Resources of central banks
This caption is made up as follows:

In 2011 and 2010, Banco BPI took funds from the EuroSystem,
using part of its portfolio of eligible assets for this purpose (note
4.33).

4.15. Financial liabilities held for trading
This caption is made up as follows:

4.16. Resources of other credit institutions
This caption is made up as follows:

The balance of the caption DEBT SECURITIES SOLD WITH REPURCHASE

AGREEMENTS is made up essentially of money market repurchase
operations, used for liquidity management purposes.

4.17. Resources of Customers and other debts

[…]

Cheques and orders payable 49 365 42 763
Other resources of Customers 55 613 48 959
Capitalisation insurance products – Unit links 373 264 560 346
Capitalisation insurance products
– guaranteed rate 206 543 250 369
Accrued interest 186 726 114 733

24 643 974 23 220 381
Correction of the amount of hedged liabilities 27 354 20 482

24 671 328 23 240 863

31 Dec. 10
Proforma

31 Dec. 11

Short selling
Debt instruments

Bonds issued by foreign government entities 126 340
Derivative instruments with
negative fair value (note 4.4) 327 898 261 493

454 238 261 493

31 Dec. 10
Proforma

31 Dec. 11

Resources of the Bank of Portugal
Deposits 2 300 000 1 051 639
Accrued interest 879 251

Resources of other central banks
Deposits 196 817 193 034
Accrued interest 1 501 613

2 499 197 1 245 537

Consolidated financial statements  |  Notes  157

4.18. Debt securities
This caption is made up as follows::

31 Dec. 10 Proforma

Repurchased Balance Average
interest rate

Issued

31 Dec. 11

Repurchased Balance Average
interest rate

Issued

Deposit certificates
EUR 27 27 3.5% 76 76 3.5%

27 27 76 76
Commercial paper
EUR 29 716 29 716 2.8% 990 990 1.1%

29 716 29 716 990 990
Covered bonds
EUR 4 525 000 (1 909 500) 2 615 500 2.7% 3 725 000 (1 259 750) 2 465 250 2.5%

4 525 000 (1 909 500) 2 615 500 3 725 000 (1 259 750) 2 465 250
Fixed rate cash bonds
EUR 3 004 862 (470 019) 2 534 843 3.5% 3 284 233 (285 721) 2 998 512 3.3%
CZK 19 951 19 951 3.7%
CHF 819 (58) 761 2.3% 796 796 1.3%
USD 150 487 (20 315) 130 172 2.8% 150 617 (4 648) 145 969 2.1%
CAD 22 910 (3 000) 19 910 3.3% 22 726 (435) 22 291 2.2%
JPY 39 920 39 920 2.5% 36 815 36 815 2.5%

3 218 998 (493 392) 2 725 606 3 515 138 (290 804) 3 224 334
Variable rate cash bonds
EUR 1 087 217 (487 633) 599 584 2.5% 1 716 572 (590 523) 1 126 049 1.7%
USD 7 729 7 729 3.0%

1 094 946 (487 633) 607 313 1 716 572 (590 523) 1 126 049
Variable income cash bonds
EUR 828 209 (304 529) 523 680 1 350 829 (550 566) 800 263
USD 93 284 (74 854) 18 430 88 460 (57 141) 31 319

921 493 (379 383) 542 110 1 439 289 (607 707) 831 582
9 790 180 (3 269 908) 6 520 272 10 397 065 (2 748 784) 7 648 281

Accrued interest 80 076 82 133
Correction of the amount
of hedged liabilities 111 119 88 546
Premiums and commission (net) (19 514) (36 686)

171 681 133 993
6 691 953 7 782 274

The average interest rates mentioned in the preceding table were
calculated based on the interest rate of each issue in relation to the
nominal value of the bonds. It is not possible to calculate the rate for
the Variable Income Bonds as the income is only known when it is
due.

As part of its medium and long term funding plan, the BPI Group
issues cash bonds. Some of the bonds are issued under the Euro
Medium Term Notes (EMTN) program.

[…]

� Class D Notes 22 500 26.48 nr / nr Residual interest
Total of the issues 1 522 500
Liabilities held by BPI Group (1 522 500)
Total

SpreadRating
(S&P, DBRS)

Estimated residual
average life (years)

AmountDescription

� Class A Notes 1 099 000 8.75 AA- / AA 0.20%
� Class B Notes 301 000 21.73 nr / nr
� Class C Notes 21 000 21.73 nr / nr Residual interest
Total of the issues 1 421 000
Liabilities held by BPI Group (1 421 000)
Total

This issue was made in order to be eligible for possible funding from the European Central Bank.

On 6 August 2010 Banco BPI launched its fifth housing loan securitisation operation in the amount of 1 421 000 th. euro under the name of
DOURO Mortgages No. 5.The operation was issued in 3 lots, their main characteristics being as follows:

This issue was made in order to be eligible for possible funding from the European Central Bank.

1) Until the date of the call option (August 2016); after this date, if the option is not exercised, the spread is multiplied by 1.5.

164 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2011

Balance at
31 Dec. 10

Proforma

Exchange
differences
and others

Utilisation Decreases
and

reversals

IncreasesBalance at
31 Dec. 09

Proforma

Impairment losses on loans and advances to credit institutions 1 779 360 (360) (1 616) 219 382
Impairment losses on loans and advances to Customers 530 365 134 072 (19 262) (97 819) 6 576 553 932
Impairment losses on financial assets available for sale

Debt instruments 2 284 864 (590) 2 558
Equity instruments 41 729 334 (5) 100 42 158
Other securitites 4 627 1 127 (2 533) 3 221
Loans and other receivables 6 833 264 (1 845) 31 5 283

Impairment losses on financial assets held to maturity
Debt instruments 4 830 (4 830)

Impairment losses on other assets
Tangible assets held for sale 36 607 18 181 (5 546) (8 284) 40 958
Debtors, other applications and other assets 1 196 143 (20) (275) (74) 970

Impairment losses and provisions for guarantees and commitments 28 556 8 390 (2 084) 156 35 018
Other provisions 61 120 14 940 (575) (1 122) 1 192 75 555

719 926 178 675 (28 437) (118 329) 8 200 760 035

4.20. Provisions and impairment losses
The changes in provisions and impairment losses of the Group in 2011 were as follows:

Balance at
31 Dec. 11

Exchange
differences
and others

Utilisation Decreases
and

reversals

IncreasesBalance at
31 Dec. 10

Proforma

Impairment losses on loans and advances to credit institutions (note 4.6) 382 (371) (8) 3
Impairment losses on loans and advances to Customers (note 4.7) 553 932 261 041 (47 987) (93 220) 2 485 676 251
Impairment losses on financial assets available for sale (note 4.5)

Debt instruments 2 558 401 085 (487) (400 549) 2 607
Equity instruments 42 158 3 007 24 45 189
Other securitites 3 221 350 3 571
Loans and other receivables 5 283 13 100 18 383

Impairment losses on financial assets held to maturity (note 4.8)
Debt instruments 117 733 117 733

Impairment losses on other assets (note 4.13)
Tangible assets held for sale 40 958 23 654 (6 168) (3 781) 54 663
Debtors, other applications and other assets 970 51 (21) (619) 381

Impairment losses and provisions for guarantees and commitments 35 018 1 735 (1 631) (113) 35 009
Other provisions 75 555 19 831 (1 076) (1 935) 804 93 179

760 035 841 587 (57 370) (500 475) 3 192 1 046 969

isation of impairment losses on loans and advances to Customers recorded in 2011 corresponds to write-offs and loans sold, in the amounts of
81 274 th. euro and 4 993 th. euro, respectively.

In 2011 the caption IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE – DEBT INSTRUMENTS includes the recording and subsequent utilization
of impairment for Greek Government debt securities in the amount of 400 549 th. euro (note 4.5). Additionally, the caption IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS includes the recording of impairment for Greek Government public debt securities in the amount of 68 349